

Further examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Prashant Patil

6. Our hospital MGM received the witness summons. Director of the Hospital by giving the authority letter authorize me to comply the said summons. A document dated 04.11.2025 shown to me from the record is the said authority letter. It is at **Exh.49**.

7. Patient Shamin Ahmmed was admitted in our hospital. A document (Exh.36) now shown to me from the record is the transfer summary of the patient. It was issued by our hospital with the signature of Gunjan Mishra. I Know her signature. I identify it. While discharging the patient bill of Rs.9,798/- was issued. He paid the said amount. A document from the record now shown to me is the receipt in respect of the payment of the said bill. The receipt was issued with the signature of cashier Vitthal. It is at **Exh.50**.

8. The patient had purchased the medicines from the pharmacy our hospital. 6 documents now shown from the record are the bills in respect of purchasing medicines. It was issued by our pharmacy. They are at **Exh.51, 52, 53, 54, 55 and 56**.

9. X-ray and CT-Scan of the patient was done in our hospital. He had paid for that. Three documents now shown to me from the record are the bills in respect of X-ray and CT-Scan. They are at **Exh.57, 58 and 59**.

Cross examination for respondent No.1

10. No cross as Ex-parte.

Cross-examination for respondent No.2 by Adv. Shri. A. K. Tiwari

11. In the year 2018, I was studying in 11th class. I did Diploma in Pharmacy. I have no concerned with the Degree of Doctor and

6

Accounts department. I am unable to say whether Dr. Gunjan Mishra is still serving in our hospital. Before entering into the witness box I have not compared the original documents placed on record with the office copy of those documents. It is true that Dr. Gunjan Mishra can tell in a better manner about the documents which she signed. I do not know about the nature of fractures of the patient and the treatment given to him. I am unable to tell whether the bill amount Rs.9,798/- was received in cash or by cheque. I am unable to tell whether the bill amount in respect of the medicine was received by cash or cheque. It is true that to have assistance to the petitioner I came to the Court.

No Re-exam.
R.O.A.C.

Before me,

Sd/-

(K. P. Shrikhande)

Date : 04.11.2025

Extra Jt. District Judge & Addl. Sessions
Judge as Member, M.A.C.T., Thane.