

Further examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Prashant Patil

9. I do the job with the Apex Hospital, situated at Sakinaka, Mumbai. My job is to maintain the record of hospital. My hospital gave me the authority letter. Medical Directoire Dr. Farooque Shaikh gave me the authority letter. A document dated 28.11.2025 shown to me from the record is the said authority letter. It bears signature of Dr. Farooque Shaikh. I identify it. It is at **Exh.68**.

10. There is in house medical store 'Metro Medical and General Stores'. This medical store gave me the authority letter. A document dated 04.11.2025 shown to me from the record is the said authority letter. It is at **Exh.69**. Our hospital had issued discharge card to Shameem Ahmad. A document (Exh.37) shown to me is the said discharge card. He was admitted on 29.05.2018 and was discharged on 11.07.2018. Contents of the discharge card are correct as per our record.

11. Our hospital had issued the final bill to Shameem Ahmad. He had paid bill amount Rs.4,80,300/-. A document from the record now shown to me is the office copy of the final bill. (*Adv. for the petitioner requested for exhibiting the document. Adv. for respondent No.2. has raised the objection that he is not the author of the document and the document does not show that the witness has verified the document. This document is being exhibited subject to objection*). It is at **Exh.70**.

12. During the period of admission, the blood pathology test was recommended and bills for the pathology test were issued by our hospital. 13 documents now shown to me are the payment receipt in respect of the pathology tests. They are at **Exh.71(1), 71(2), 71(3), 71(4), 71(5), 71(6), 71(7), 71(8), 71(9), 71(10), 71(11)**,

71(12) and 71(13).

13. As per the prescription of doctor of our hospital, the patient had purchased the medicines from our in house pharmacy 'Metro Medical and General Stores. 43 bills from the record now shown to me are the medicine bills purchased from our in house pharmacy. They are being collectively exhibited. They are at **Exh.72**.

Cross examination for respondent No.1

14. No cross as Ex-parte.

Cross-examination for respondent No.2 by Adv. Shri. A. K. Tiwari

15. I am serving with the Apex Hospital since 2015. I am having the I-card to show that I am the employee of Apex Hospital. It is true that I have no medical knowledge. I have no personal knowledge about the treatment given to the patient. I have not prepared the discharge card. Discharge card does not bear my signature. The patient was admitted on 28.05.2018. He was admitted at early morning on 28.05.2018. I do not know whether the patient was transferred to our hospital from MGM Hospital. I do not have idea whether information to the police station was given in respect of admission of the patient. Today I have not brought any record of the hospital. I have not brought any record to show that amount of Rs.90,000/-, Rs.4,80,300/- and Rs.75,471/- were in fact, received by our hospital. It is true that original bills are given to the patient, and they are given to insurance company, if there is med-claim. A document-final bill (Exh.70) is now shown to me. It is true that nothing is mentioned in this document suggesting that in fact, the amount of Rs.4,80,300/- was received

by our hospital. I am not aware whether there was med-claim of the patient.

16. Entire record in respect of the medical bills of the 'Metro Medical and General Store' is maintained and kept by the said medical store. The said record is not in my control. It is not true to suggest that number of injuries mentioned in paragraph No.2 of my affidavit were not actually received by the patient. It is not true to suggest that the statements made by me in para No.3 of my evidence on affidavit in respect of the treatment given to the patient are incorrect. It is not true to suggest that I deposed falsely in respect of receipt of the amount mentioned in my evidence on affidavit. It is not true to suggest that to help the Shameem Ahmad I deposed falsely.

No Re-exam.
R.O.A.C.

Before me,

Sd/-

(K. P. Shrikhande)

Date : 22.12.2025

Extra Jt. District Judge & Addl. Sessions
Judge as Member, M.A.C.T., Thane.